IV SET, OMNI-FLOW, 30 <=$10 $45.38 144 <= $10 $231.84 1 411%
SECONDARY
GLOVE, SURGEON.7 40/BX 40 <=$1 $11.14 80 <=$1 $23.20 1 108%

DRESSING, TEGADERM 2 25 <=$1 $5.67 100 <= $1 $23.00 1 306%
3/8X2 3/4
DEXTROSE 5% 500ML BAG 12 <= $1 $3.32 16 <= $1 $5.68 2 71%
DEXTROSE 5% 1000ML BAG 8 <= $1 $2.93 8 <= $1 $5.84 1 99%

CENTRAL VEIN KIT, TRIPLE 4 <= $100 $142.61 8 <=$100 $270.24 1 89%
LUMEN

CATHIVAUTOGAURD 2G X 8 <= $10 $12.39 15 <= $10 $23.25 1 88%
1.0"
ALCOHOLISO7%0ALCOHOL,ISO TNC 2 <= $1 $1.84 5 <= $1 $4.60 1 150%
70%AIRWAY, ORAZ,BLUE TINT CS/24 1 1 0.65 5 = 1 $3.40 1 423%
AIRWAY, ORAL, 90MM I <= $1 $0.65 5 < $1 $3.40 I 423%

Table 2: Order Pattern at CCU (Before vs. After)

Overall, the inventory cost increased in the APU-VMI environment for the items in the CCU

market basket. The replenishment frequency decreased and the quantity per order increased in

the APU-VMI model. The combination of less frequent order and greater quantity per order

caused the variance of quantity between orders to increase in the closed-cabinet environment.

38

Demand Pattern - Before Demand Pattern - After

Order Replenish Cycle ork ReplenC e
Description Tta D /Day ent Avg Q Stdev Stock Destination Total D /Day hments Avg Q Stdv CostTotal ment CostCost

WIPES,ALCOHOL 200/BX 18,800 106.21 37 508 138 $2.46 SCCU_2 10,000 74.07 31 323 152 $1.66

WATER FOR IRR. 1000ML 314 1.77 94 3 1 $1.17 S_CCU_2 286 2.12 56 5 3 $1.79
BOTTLE

TUBING, SUCTION, 12' 1,174 6.63 111 11 5 $3.26 SCCU_2 1,139 8.44 76 15 10 $4.65

SYRINGE, CATHETER TIP, 288 1.63 16 18 4 $3.73 SCCU_2 121 0.90 9 13 4 $2.15
60CC
SODIUM CHLORIDE .9% 788 4.45 90 9 4 $2.34 S_CCU_2 370 2.74 27 14 5 $3.84
500ML

S_CCU 1 410 3.04 56 7 3 $0.00

SODIUM CHLORIDE .9% 1,327 7.50 132 10 3 $3.05 S_CCU_2 1,233 9.13 61 20 13 $6.37
1000ML

SOD CHL 9% IRR. 3000ML 23 0.13 5 5 3 $9.41 S_CCU_2 2 0.01 2 1 0 $2.05
BAG

RED CAPS, R-2000B 100/BX 7,800 44.07 51 153 50 $9.94 SCCUI 3,500 25.93 25 140 76 $9.80

0-TIP, 6 COTTON (STERILE) 800 4.52 8 100 0 $1.54 SCCU 2 400 2.96 4 100 0 $1.54
100/BX

MASK, SURGICAL, ASEPTEX 550 3.11 11 50 0 $3.67 SCCU_1 900 6.67 14 64 31 $4.82
50/BX

KIT, PACEMAKER 5 0.03 3 2 1 $99.83 S CCU_1 2 0.01 2 1 0 $59.90
INTRODUCER - -
IV SET, PRIMARY, CNVT 464 2.62 50 9 2 $17.22 SCCU_2 287 2.13 37 8 5 $13.15
PIN,11961

IV SET, OMNI-FLOW, 1,406 7.94 83 17 6 $12.81 SCCU_2 1,453 10.76 67 22 12 $17.46
SECONDARY

GLOVE, SURGEON, 7 40/BX 200 1.13 5 40 0 $5.57 S_CCU_1 240 1.78 3 80 0 $11.60

DRESSING. TEGADERM2 820 4.63 30 27 14 $3.10 S_CCU_1 1,021 7.56 15 68 17 $7.83
3/8X2 3/4

DEXTROSE 5% 500ML BAG 51 0.29 14 4 1 $1.01 SCCU_2 32 0.24 10 3 1 $1.14

S_CCU_1 36 0.27 10 4 1 $0.00

DEXTROSE 5% 1000ML BAG 73 0.41 21 3 1 $1.27 S_CCU_2 49 0.36 15 3 1 $1.19

CENTRAL VEIN KIT, TRIPLE 131 0.74 43 3 1 $54.31 S_CCU_1 140 1.04 29 5 1 $81.54
LUMEN

CATH,IVAUTOGAURD, 2OG X 210 1.19 21 10 9 $7.75 SCCU_1 197 1.46 19 10 2 $8.04
1.0"

ALCOHOLISO
A70°C,160ZLUETINTCSS24 20 0.11 11 2 0 $0.84 SCCU_2 4 0.03 2 2 0 $0.92
AIRWAY,ORAL,90MM 20 0.11 17 1 0 $0.39 SCCU 2 29 0.21 8 4 1 $1.23
AIRWAY, ORAL, 90MM 20 0.11 17 1 0 $0.39 SCCU_2 29 0.21 8 4 1 $1.23

Table 3 and 4 below shows the par levels, ranges of unit cost, and order pattern at MICU for the

before and after APU-VMI implementation.

Table 3: Par Levels and Unit Cost at MICU (Before vs. After)

Table 3 shows the par levels and the unit cost pattern at MICU for the before and after APU-

VMI implementation. The majority of the items experienced an increase in the inventory cost in

the APU-VMI environment. The range of unit cost remained the same for all the items. Full

analysis of the increase in the par levels is shown in Section 4.2.

39

Before APU Post APU

Change in
Description Par Unit inventonntry Description Par Cost Cot Par Unit Cost n Staon InventoryCost Cost Cost CostCost